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ASX ANNOUNCEMENT 
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Nanadie Well 232m Sulphide Ore Grade Copper Intercept from 109m 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 

 Second diamond drill hole NWD2001 continues extensive shallow sulphide copper-

gold intersection immediately below oxide copper-gold halo 

 NWD2001 located ~320 metres to the north of NWD2004 of 144m @0.7% Cu & 

1.5g/t Au from 25.0m  

 Broad zone of copper sulphide intersected from 109m to 341m down hole 

 NWD2001 copper assay highlights:  

 232m @ 0.4% Cu & 0.1g/t Au from 109.0m including: 

o 9.0m @ 0.4% Cu & 392g/t Ag from 303.0m including: 

− 2.0m at 0.1% Cu & 1,470g/t Ag from 306.0m 

o 10.0m at 0.7% Cu & 0.1g/t Au from 109.0m including: 

− 2.0m at 1.8% Cu & 0.2g/t from 116.0m 

o 1.2m at 3.1% Cu & 0.2g/t Au from 131.0m. 

o 4.9m @ 1.2% Cu & 0.2g/t Au from 138.0m including: 

− 1.8m @ 2.9% Cu & 0.4g/t Au from 138.1m 

o 0.7m at 4.8% Cu & 0.2g/t Au from 188.7m 

o 12.3m @ 0.5% Cu & 0.1g/t Au from 190.1m 

o 1.4m @ 1.3% Cu & 0.3g/t Au from 228.0m 

o 9.9m @ 0.5% Cu & 0.1g/t Au from 232.2m including: 

− 0.7m @ 2.4% Cu & 0.4g/t Au from 234.4m 

o 18.0m @ 0.4% & 0.1g/t Au from 256.0m, including: 

− 0.8m @ 2.6% Cu & 0.6g/t Au from 265.1m 

o 6.0m @ 1.2% Cu & 0.2g/t Au from 276.0m including: 

− 2.6m at 2.0% Cu & 0.5g/t Au from 277.0m 
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Executive Director Barry Cahill commented: 

“We are pleased to announce the second set of assay results from the Phase 1 Nanadie Well 

diamond drilling campaign that had all diamond drill holes intersecting visible copper 

mineralisation. 

Diamond drill hole NWD2001 was commenced from outside of the supergene mineralised corridor 

and angled west at 60 degrees towards the sulphide zone. The resulting assays returned a 

consistent 232 metre copper mineralised intersection from 109 metres downhole. 

The drillhole also intersected a crackle breccia zone with high grade silver sulphide mineralisation 

from 303 metres downhole, which requires further work to define the mineralisation style.  

Downhole geophysics was conducted from the diamond drill hole to assist in the planning of the 

Phase 2 drilling campaigns.  

These are another set of fantastic drill results for this extensive deposit, which is very shallow, 

broad, consistently mineralised and is open in multiple directions. “ 

 

Cyprium Metals Limited (“CYM”, “Cyprium” or “the Company”) is pleased to provide the second diamond 

hole results from the Phase 1 diamond drilling programme that was conducted at the Nanadie Well 

Copper-Gold Project in December 2020 and January 2021 (refer to Tables 1 to 5, Figures 1 to 3, Image 1 

and Appendix 1).  

Extensive near-surface oxide and sulphide mineralisation has been identified during this drilling 

programme, which is open along strike to the north and south and across strike to the west. The 

mineralisation does not outcrop and is covered by 1 to 25 metres of transported material. Preliminary 

investigations of the Nanadie Well deposit data indicates potential for oxide and sulphide mineralisation 

over the currently identified strike of 750 metres. 

The Company’s 1,328 metre Nanadie Well diamond drilling programme was completed in January 2021 

and was primarily designed to test the sulphide mineralisation below 50m depth at the deposit. There is 

an extensive shallow sulphide copper-gold intersection continuing immediately below the oxide material 

derived from the layered mafic intrusive unit that has been outlined in the previous Reverse Circulation 

(“RC”) drilling announcements and quarterly reports (refer to Quarterly Activities Report - 31 Dec 2020 

and Quarterly Activities Report - 31 March 2021). 

Drillhole NWD2001 also includes a crackle breccia zone with high grade silver sulphide mineralisation 

which had not been previously encountered at the project and requires further analysis.  

The results from this drilling, the Phase 1 RC January 2021 campaign and subsequent drill programmes 

will be used in the preparation of a JORC 2012 compliant mineral resource estimate for Nanadie Well 

during 2021 for inclusion in the Murchison Copper-Gold scoping study. 

The assay results for NWD2001 are presented in Tables 1 to 5. 
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Image 1 | NWD2001: 303.0m to 312.0m; 9.0m @ 392 Ag g/t crackle breccia silver sulphide mineralisation, including 2.0m @ 1,470 

Ag g/t from 306.0m. 
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Figure 1 / Nanadie Well December 2020 and January 2021 diamond drill hole collar locations 
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Figure 2 / Nanadie Well Phase 1 drill hole collar locations and diamond drill hole intercept highlights 
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m From m To Total m Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

109.00 296.70 187.70 0.40 0.08 0.95 

315.00 341.00 26.00 0.33 0.04 1.66 

Table 1 / NWD2001 layered igneous mafic copper/gold intersections. 

 

m From m To Total m Ag g/t  Cu% Au g/t 

265.10 265.90 0.80 15.0 2.59 0.59 

303.00 312.00 9.00 392.1 0.38 0.01 

304.40 310.00 5.60 622.0 0.48 0.03 

306.00 308.00 2.00 1,470.0 0.07 0.05 

Table 2 / NWD2001 breccia zone significant silver intersections. 

 

m 

From 

m  

To 

Total 

m 
Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

109.00 110.00 1.00 0.19 0.05 0.25 

110.00 111.00 1.00 0.16 0.04 0.25 

111.00 112.00 1.00 0.12 0.02 0.25 

112.00 113.00 1.00 0.60 0.09 1.50 

113.00 114.00 1.00 0.64 0.07 1.00 

114.00 115.00 1.00 0.52 0.08 1.00 

115.00 116.00 1.00 0.43 0.12 1.00 

116.00 117.00 1.00 1.86 0.13 3.50 

117.00 118.00 1.00 1.73 0.32 3.00 

118.00 119.00 1.00 0.50 0.07 1.00 

119.00 120.00 1.00 0.07 0.02 0.25 

120.00 121.00 1.00 0.02 0.00 0.25 

121.00 122.00 1.00 0.17 0.02 0.50 

122.00 123.00 1.00 0.29 0.07 0.50 

123.00 124.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.25 

124.00 125.00 1.00 0.06 0.01 0.25 

125.00 126.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 

126.00 127.00 1.00 0.19 0.06 0.50 

127.00 128.00 1.00 0.02 0.00 0.25 

128.00 129.00 1.00 0.05 0.02 0.25 

129.00 130.00 1.00 0.05 0.02 0.25 

130.00 131.00 1.00 0.00 0.01 0.25 

131.00 132.20 1.20 3.12 0.22 4.00 

132.20 133.00 0.80 0.04 0.00 0.25 

133.00 134.00 1.00 0.29 0.08 0.25 

134.00 135.00 1.00 0.09 0.02 0.25 

135.00 136.00 1.00 0.08 0.01 0.25 

136.00 137.00 1.00 0.02 0.00 0.25 

137.00 138.10 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.25 

138.10 139.00 0.90 2.98 0.22 4.00 

139.00 139.90 0.90 2.72 0.61 4.00 

139.90 141.00 1.10 0.23 0.03 0.25 

141.00 142.00 1.00 0.11 0.04 0.25 

142.00 143.00 1.00 0.31 0.04 0.50 

143.00 143.70 0.70 0.01 0.00 0.25 

143.70 144.40 0.70 0.40 0.10 0.50 

m 

From 

m  

To 

Total 

m 
Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

144.40 145.10 0.70 0.14 0.05 0.25 

145.10 146.00 0.90 0.16 0.05 0.25 

146.00 147.00 1.00 0.18 0.05 0.50 

147.00 148.00 1.00 0.08 0.01 0.25 

148.00 149.00 1.00 0.09 0.02 0.25 

149.00 150.00 1.00 0.26 0.09 0.25 

150.00 151.00 1.00 0.08 0.01 0.25 

151.00 152.30 1.30 1.12 0.07 1.50 

152.30 153.00 0.70 0.05 0.01 0.25 

153.00 154.00 1.00 0.13 0.03 0.25 

154.00 155.00 1.00 0.79 0.15 1.00 

155.00 156.00 1.00 0.45 0.13 0.50 

156.00 157.00 1.00 0.76 0.15 1.00 

157.00 158.00 1.00 0.25 0.09 0.25 

158.00 159.00 1.00 0.61 0.33 1.00 

159.00 160.00 1.00 0.33 0.10 0.50 

160.00 161.00 1.00 0.21 0.07 0.25 

161.00 162.00 1.00 0.48 0.09 1.00 

162.00 163.00 1.00 0.26 0.07 0.50 

163.00 164.40 1.40 0.01 0.00 0.25 

164.40 165.30 0.90 0.35 0.13 0.25 

165.30 166.00 0.70 0.25 0.09 0.25 

166.00 167.00 1.00 0.25 0.05 0.25 

167.00 167.70 0.70 0.13 0.02 0.25 

167.70 168.40 0.70 2.26 0.31 3.00 

168.40 169.10 0.70 0.37 0.07 0.50 

169.10 170.50 1.40 0.13 0.04 0.25 

170.50 171.30 0.80 0.44 0.09 0.50 

171.30 172.00 0.70 0.88 0.82 1.50 

172.00 173.00 1.00 0.65 0.26 1.00 

173.00 174.00 1.00 0.40 0.16 0.50 

174.00 175.00 1.00 0.38 0.06 0.50 

175.00 176.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.25 

176.00 177.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.25 

177.00 178.00 1.00 0.05 0.02 0.25 

178.00 178.90 0.90 0.44 0.15 0.50 
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m 

From 

m  

To 

Total 

m 
Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

178.90 180.00 1.10 0.40 0.11 1.00 

180.00 181.00 1.00 0.81 0.30 1.50 

181.00 182.00 1.00 0.53 0.15 1.00 

182.00 183.00 1.00 0.62 0.25 1.00 

183.00 184.00 1.00 0.49 0.63 1.00 

184.00 185.00 1.00 0.43 0.06 0.50 

185.00 186.00 1.00 0.20 0.06 0.25 

186.00 187.40 1.40 0.31 0.09 0.25 

187.40 188.70 1.30 0.08 0.01 0.25 

188.70 189.40 0.70 4.80 0.16 7.50 

189.40 190.10 0.70 0.07 0.07 0.25 

190.10 191.00 0.90 0.80 0.30 3.00 

191.00 192.00 1.00 0.82 0.25 1.50 

192.00 192.70 0.70 0.17 0.01 0.25 

192.70 194.00 1.30 0.32 0.06 0.50 

194.00 194.80 0.80 0.36 0.12 0.50 

194.80 195.50 0.70 0.28 0.06 0.50 

195.50 196.20 0.70 0.66 0.10 1.50 

196.20 197.00 0.80 0.19 0.03 0.25 

197.00 198.00 1.00 0.17 0.04 0.25 

198.00 199.00 1.00 0.74 0.06 1.00 

199.00 200.00 1.00 0.53 0.18 1.50 

200.00 201.00 1.00 0.55 0.07 1.50 

201.00 202.40 1.40 0.34 0.05 0.50 

202.40 203.10 0.70 0.01 0.01 0.25 

203.10 204.00 0.90 0.02 0.00 0.25 

204.00 205.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.25 

205.00 205.70 0.70 0.02 0.00 0.25 

205.70 206.50 0.80 0.12 0.02 0.25 

206.50 207.30 0.80 0.17 0.01 0.50 

207.30 208.00 0.70 0.46 0.05 1.00 

208.00 209.00 1.00 0.24 0.03 0.50 

209.00 210.00 1.00 0.37 0.03 1.00 

210.00 211.00 1.00 0.40 0.01 1.00 

211.00 212.00 1.00 0.28 0.01 0.50 

212.00 213.00 1.00 0.24 0.01 0.25 

213.00 214.00 1.00 0.16 0.01 0.25 

214.00 215.00 1.00 0.41 0.06 1.00 

215.00 216.00 1.00 0.42 0.06 1.00 

216.00 217.00 1.00 0.32 0.06 0.50 

217.00 218.00 1.00 0.28 0.07 0.50 

218.00 219.00 1.00 0.16 0.06 0.25 

219.00 220.00 1.00 0.48 0.10 1.00 

220.00 221.00 1.00 0.41 0.11 1.00 

221.70 223.10 1.40 0.37 0.07 1.00 

223.10 224.00 0.90 0.19 0.12 0.50 

224.00 225.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 

225.00 226.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 

226.00 227.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 

227.00 228.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.25 

228.00 229.40 1.40 1.26 0.30 4.00 

229.40 230.10 0.70 0.00 0.01 0.25 

230.10 231.00 0.90 0.00 0.01 0.25 

m 

From 

m  

To 

Total 

m 
Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

231.00 232.25 1.25 0.01 0.00 0.25 

232.25 233.00 0.75 0.29 0.13 0.25 

233.00 234.40 1.40 0.19 0.07 0.50 

234.40 235.10 0.70 2.40 0.35 5.50 

235.10 236.00 0.90 0.55 0.09 1.00 

236.00 237.00 1.00 0.25 0.10 0.50 

237.00 238.00 1.00 0.98 0.18 2.50 

238.00 239.00 1.00 0.20 0.05 0.50 

239.00 240.00 1.00 0.32 0.12 0.50 

240.00 241.00 1.00 0.46 0.18 1.00 

241.00 242.15 1.15 0.29 0.09 0.50 

242.15 243.00 0.85 0.01 0.00 0.25 

243.00 244.00 1.00 0.06 0.02 0.25 

244.00 245.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.25 

245.00 246.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.25 

246.00 247.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.25 

247.00 248.00 1.00 0.02 0.00 0.25 

248.00 249.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.25 

249.00 250.00 1.00 0.13 0.07 0.25 

250.00 251.00 1.00 0.31 0.09 0.50 

251.00 252.00 1.00 0.22 0.07 0.50 

252.00 253.00 1.00 0.15 0.05 0.25 

253.00 254.00 1.00 0.31 0.07 0.50 

254.00 255.00 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.25 

255.00 256.00 1.00 0.07 0.01 0.25 

256.00 257.00 1.00 0.61 0.07 1.50 

257.00 258.00 1.00 0.28 0.05 0.50 

258.00 259.00 1.00 0.15 0.03 0.25 

259.00 260.00 1.00 0.17 0.06 0.25 

260.00 261.00 1.00 0.20 0.04 0.50 

261.00 262.00 1.00 0.11 0.04 1.00 

262.00 263.00 1.00 0.20 0.04 0.50 

263.00 264.00 1.00 0.17 0.07 0.50 

264.00 265.10 1.10 0.18 0.05 1.00 

265.10 265.90 0.80 2.59 0.59 15.00 

265.90 267.00 1.10 0.28 0.07 1.00 

267.00 268.00 1.00 0.20 0.05 0.50 

268.00 269.00 1.00 0.16 0.04 0.50 

269.00 270.00 1.00 0.19 0.05 0.50 

270.00 271.00 1.00 0.61 0.14 1.50 

271.00 272.00 1.00 0.38 0.11 1.50 

272.00 273.00 1.00 0.25 0.03 1.00 

273.00 274.00 1.00 0.11 0.03 0.25 

274.00 275.00 1.00 0.06 0.03 0.25 

275.00 276.00 1.00 0.07 0.02 0.25 

276.00 277.00 1.00 0.44 0.11 1.00 

277.00 278.35 1.35 1.02 0.31 2.50 

278.35 279.60 1.25 3.03 0.53 12.50 

279.60 280.30 0.70 0.56 0.07 2.00 

280.30 281.00 0.70 0.63 0.02 2.00 

281.00 282.00 1.00 0.44 0.04 1.00 

282.00 283.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.25 

283.00 284.00 1.00 0.03 0.01 0.25 
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m 

From 

m  

To 

Total 

m 
Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

284.00 285.00 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.25 

285.00 286.00 1.00 0.03 0.00 0.25 

286.00 287.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 0.25 

287.00 288.00 1.00 0.27 0.05 1.00 

288.00 289.00 1.00 0.49 0.14 1.50 

289.00 290.00 1.00 0.86 0.30 3.00 

290.00 291.00 1.00 0.48 0.13 1.50 

291.00 292.00 1.00 0.43 0.13 1.50 

292.00 293.00 1.00 0.17 0.07 0.50 

293.00 294.00 1.00 0.03 0.02 0.25 

294.00 294.70 0.70 1.03 0.04 5.00 

294.70 296.00 1.30 0.02 0.00 0.50 

296.00 296.70 0.70 1.66 0.07 6.00 

296.70 298.00 1.30 0.02 0.02 0.25 

298.00 299.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.50 

299.00 300.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.25 

300.00 301.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.25 

301.00 302.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.25 

302.00 303.00 1.00 0.03 0.00 0.50 

303.00 303.70 0.70 0.89 0.04 23.00 

303.70 304.40 0.70 0.12 0.01 8.50 

304.40 305.10 0.70 1.00 0.01 150.00 

305.10 306.00 0.90 0.14 0.01 41.50 

306.00 307.00 1.00 0.04 0.04 1,610.00 

307.00 308.00 1.00 0.10 0.01 1,330.00 

308.00 309.00 1.00 0.68 0.03 157.00 

309.00 310.00 1.00 1.03 0.07 244.00 

310.00 311.00 1.00 0.02 0.00 8.50 

311.00 312.00 1.00 0.02 0.01 15.00 

312.00 313.00 1.00 0.02 0.00 5.50 

313.00 314.00 1.00 0.02 0.00 1.00 

314.00 315.00 1.00 0.03 0.01 1.50 

315.00 316.00 1.00 0.12 0.02 1.00 

316.00 317.00 1.00 0.50 0.05 4.00 

317.00 318.00 1.00 0.66 0.05 4.00 

318.00 319.00 1.00 0.40 0.07 2.00 

319.00 320.00 1.00 0.47 0.08 2.50 

320.00 321.00 1.00 1.08 0.06 4.50 

321.00 322.00 1.00 0.70 0.11 3.00 

322.00 323.00 1.00 0.33 0.06 1.00 

323.00 324.00 1.00 0.03 0.00 0.25 

324.00 325.00 1.00 0.30 0.04 1.00 

325.00 326.00 1.00 0.11 0.02 1.00 

326.00 327.00 1.00 0.20 0.05 1.00 

327.00 328.00 1.00 0.33 0.04 1.50 

328.00 329.00 1.00 0.21 0.02 1.00 

329.00 330.00 1.00 0.29 0.03 1.50 

330.00 331.00 1.00 0.26 0.02 1.50 

331.00 332.00 1.00 0.05 0.00 0.25 

332.00 333.00 1.00 0.03 0.01 0.50 

333.00 334.00 1.00 0.06 0.01 0.50 

334.00 335.00 1.00 0.07 0.01 0.25 

335.00 335.70 0.70 1.16 0.12 4.50 

m 

From 

m  

To 

Total 

m 
Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

335.70 337.00 1.30 0.01 0.00 0.25 

337.00 338.00 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.25 

338.00 339.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 0.25 

339.00 340.00 1.00 0.63 0.07 2.50 

340.00 341.00 1.00 1.02 0.15 4.50 

      

Table 3 / NWD2001 109 to 341m, 232m @ 0.4% Cu 
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m From m To Total m Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

109.00 119.00 10.00 0.68 0.10 1.28 

138.10 143.00 4.90 1.19 0.18 1.68 

143.70 147.00 3.30 0.21 0.06 0.38 

153.00 163.00 10.00 0.43 0.12 0.63 

164.40 175.00 10.60 0.49 0.16 0.67 

178.00 187.40 9.40 0.46 0.20 0.76 

190.10 202.40 12.30 0.46 0.10 0.97 

205.70 224.00 18.30 0.31 0.05 0.68 

232.25 242.15 9.90 0.52 0.13 1.13 

249.00 254.00 5.00 0.22 0.07 0.40 

256.00 274.00 18.00 0.35 0.08 1.39 

276.00 282.00 6.00 1.15 0.22 3.97 

287.00 293.00 6.00 0.45 0.14 1.50 

303.00 306.00 3.00 0.51 0.02 54.80 

315.00 323.00 8.00 0.53 0.06 2.75 

324.00 331.00 7.00 0.24 0.03 1.21 

315.00 331.00 16.00 0.37 0.05 1.92 

352.10 355.00 2.90 0.53 0.05 2.41 

363.00 365.70 2.70 0.20 0.03 1.06 

249.00 296.70 47.70 0.40 0.09 1.48 

Table 4 / NWD2001 Significant intersections >= 0.1% Cu. 

Minimum interval 1m if Cu > 1.00%, 3m if Cu < 1.00%. Minimum interval grade 0.1% Cu. 

 No internal waste - break interval if result < 0.1% Cu. 

m From m To Total m Cu% Au g/t Ag g/t 

116.00 118.00 2.00 1.80 0.23 3.25 

131.00 132.20 1.20 3.12 0.22 4.00 

138.10 139.90 1.80 2.85 0.42 4.00 

151.00 152.30 1.30 1.12 0.07 1.50 

167.70 168.40 0.70 2.26 0.31 3.00 

188.70 189.40 0.70 4.80 0.16 7.50 

228.00 229.40 1.40 1.26 0.30 4.00 

234.40 235.10 0.70 2.40 0.35 5.50 

265.10 265.90 0.80 2.59 0.59 15.00 

277.00 279.60 2.60 1.99 0.53 7.31 

294.00 294.70 0.70 1.03 0.04 5.00 

296.00 296.70 0.70 1.66 0.07 6.00 

304.40 305.10 0.70 1.00 0.01 150.00 

309.00 310.00 1.00 1.03 0.07 244.00 

320.00 321.00 1.00 1.08 0.06 4.50 

335.00 335.70 0.70 1.16 0.12 4.50 

340.00 341.00 1.00 1.02 0.15 4.50 

Table 5 / NWD2005 Significant intersections >= 1.0% Cu. 
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Figure 3 / Location of the Cue and Nanadie Well Copper-Gold Projects 

This ASX announcement was approved and authorised by the Board.  

For further information:  

Barry Cahill   Wayne Apted   Lexi O'Halloran 

Executive Director   Chief Financial Officer   Investor and Media Relations 

& Company Secretary  lexi@janemorganmanagement.com.au  

T +61 8 6374 1550   E info@cypriummetals.com T +61 404 577 076 

 

Follow the Company developments through our website and social media channels:  

 

 

Competent Person 

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Targets, Exploration Results and the estimation and 

reporting of the Hollandaire Mineral Resource Estimate is an accurate representation of the available data and is 

based on information compiled by external consultants and Mr. Peter van Luyt who is a member of the Australian 

Institute of Geoscientists (2582). Mr. van Luyt is the Chief Geologist of Cyprium Metals Limited, in which he is also a 

shareholder. Mr. van Luyt has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of 

deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person (CP). Mr. 

van Luyt consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on his information in the form and context in 

which it appears. 
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Appendix 1: Nanadie Well December 2020 / January 2021 diamond drillhole collar table 

   MGA 94 Zone 50  

Hole ID Hole Type Survey Type East North RL m Dip ° Azimuth ° Depth 

NWD2001 DDH DGPS 693056.4 6994949.5 476.2 -60 270 399.3 

NWD2002 DDH DGPS 693097.2 6994742.9 475.9 -80 270 207.3 

NWD2003 DDH DGPS 693045.0 6994675.6 475.5 -60 090 198.3 

NWD2004 DDH DGPS 693045.1 6994631.5 475.5 -60 090 210.3 

NWD2101 DDH DGPS 693011.2 6994534.3 475.4 -60 090 312.3 

 

About Cyprium Metals Limited 

Cyprium Metals Limited (ASX: CYM) is an ASX listed company with copper projects in Australia. The Company has a 

highly credentialed management team that is experienced in successfully developing sulphide heap leach copper 

projects in challenging locations. The Company’s strategy is to acquire, develop and operate mineral resource 

projects in Australia which are optimised by innovative processing solutions to produce copper metal on-site to 

maximise value. 

The Company has projects in the Murchison and Paterson regions of Western Australia, that is host to a number of 

base metals deposits with copper and gold mineralisation.  

Paterson Copper Projects 

This portfolio of copper projects comprises the Nifty Copper Mine, Maroochydore Copper Project and Paterson 

Exploration Project.   

The Nifty Copper Mine (“Nifty”) is located on the western edge of the Great Sandy Desert in the north-eastern Pilbara 

region of Western Australia, approximately 350km southeast of Port Hedland. Nifty contains a 2012 JORC Mineral 

Resources of 658,500 tonnes of contained copper. Cyprium is focussed on a heap leach SX-EW operation to retreat 

the current heap leach pads as well as open pit oxide and transitional material. Studies will investigate the potential 

restart of the copper concentrator to treat open pit sulphide material. 

The Maroochydore deposit is located ~85km south east of Nifty, and includes a shallow 2012 JORC Mineral Resources 

of 486,000 tonnes of contained copper.  

An exploration earn-in joint venture has been entered into with IGO on ~2,400km2 of the Paterson Exploration 

Project. Under the agreement, IGO is to sole fund A$32 million of exploration activities over 6.5 years to earn a 70% 

interest in the Paterson Exploration Project, including a minimum expenditure of A$11 million over the first 3.5 

years. Upon earning a 70% interest, the Joint Venture will form and IGO will free-carry Paterson Copper to the 

